

Vishwa Nath Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others

Execution Petition No.2317 of 2025

Item No. (D-18)

18.11.2025

Present: Ms. Babita Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Issue Notice. Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents-State.

2. Keeping in view the fact that the order was passed way back on 12.01.2023 and the matter is settled in view of the law laid down in **LPA No.165 of 2021** titled **State of H.P. and others vs. Surajmani and another**, which has duly been modified by the Apex Court, we expect that the State shall file a necessary compliance report and grant the benefits as such of work charge status and pay fixation to the petitioner, by the next date of hearing.

3. Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for **29.12.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

18th November, 2025
(munish thakur)